Buy-Back can be undertaken without prejudicing JB Hi-Fi’s ability to maintain its target dividend payout ratio of approximately 65%

of net profit after tax and does not expect the Buy-Back to have any material impact on JB Hi-Fi’s ability to fully frank its dividends

in future years.

11 Represents the balance of the franking account as at 31 December 2021 including franking credits that will arise from the payment of the

31 December 2021 provision for income tax.

4. EFFECT OF THE BUY-BACK ON JB HI-FI

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

22

4.6  Impact of the Buy-Back on JB Hi-Fi’s balance sheet

The table below sets out JB Hi-Fi’s consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 and a consolidated pro forma balance

sheet post the payment of the Interim Dividend and the Buy-Back (assuming $250 million worth of Shares are bought back at a

Buy-Back Price of $43.00 per share representing a discount of 14% to a Market Price of $50.00). The amount by which the

Buy-Back Price exceeds the amount debited to share capital ($3.1812 per Share) will be debited to JB Hi-Fi’s retained earnings.

31 December 2021

Balance Sheet

$m

Interim Dividend

$m

Proposed Buy-Back

$m1

Pro-forma Balance

Sheet

$m

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 844.5 (187.3) (250.0) 407.2

Trade and other receivables 109.4 – – 109.4

Inventories 1,064.8 – – 1,064.8

Other current assets 32.0 – – 32.0

Total current assets 2,050.7 (187.3) (250.0) 1,613.4

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 171.7 – – 171.7

Deferred tax assets 33.2 – – 33.2

Intangible assets 1,031.4 – – 1,031.4

Right-of-use assets 518.9 – – 518.9

Other non-current assets 41.3 – – 41.3

Total non-current assets 1,796.5 – – 1,796.5

Total assets 3,847.2 (187.3) (250.0) 3,409.9

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,211.7 – – 1,211.7

Deferred revenue 279.5 – – 279.5

Provisions 105.2 – – 105.2

Lease liabilities 174.6 – – 174.6

Current tax liabilities 57.5 – – 57.5

Total current liabilities 1,828.5 – – 1,828.5

Non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue 87.8 – – 87.8

Provisions 43.4 – – 43.4

Lease liabilities 433.2 – – 433.2

Total non-current liabilities 564.4 – – 564.4

Total liabilities 2,392.9 – – 2,392.9

Net assets 1,454.3 (187.3) (250.0) 1,017.0

EQUITY

Contributed equity 365.1 – (18.5) 346.6

Reserves 92.6 – – 92.6

Retained earnings 996.6 (187.3) (231.5) 577.8

Total equity 1,454.3 (187.3) (250.0) 1,017.0

Notes:

1. Incidental costs of the Buy-Back have been excluded as they are not signifi cant to the pro-forma calculation.

12 This amount is subject to ATO approval (see Section 3).

4. EFFECT OF THE BUY-BACK ON JB HI-FI (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

23

4.7  Impact of the Buy-Back on JB Hi-Fi’s issued Shares

JB Hi-Fi currently has on issue 114,883,372 Shares. The table below sets out the number of Shares and the percentage of total

issued Shares which would be bought back at different Buy-Back Prices, assuming a total of $250 million worth of Shares are

bought back. All Shares that JB Hi-Fi buys back will be cancelled.